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20 gal 1,655  13% $17.80  13% $20.10  10.39% $19.65  9.6% $19.50 

32 gal 8,577  67% $20.60  11% $22.90  10.44% $22.75  8.3% $22.30 

60 gal 1,903  15% $31.75  7% $34.05  10.24% $35.00  5.4% $33.45 

90 gal  515  4% $38.35  6% $40.65  10.30% $42.30  4.4% $40.05 

On call 189  1% $10.85  6% $11.45  10.60% $12.00  4.1% $11.30 

1 yard 78  9% $93.14  7.30% $99.94  7.30% $99.94  9.9% $102.36 

1.5 yard 78  9% $119.62  7.30% $128.35  7.30% $128.35  9.9% $131.46 

2 yard 198  22% $143.17  7.30% $153.62  7.30% $153.62  9.9% $157.34 

3 yard 169  19% $190.13  7.30% $204.01  7.30% $204.01  9.9% $208.95 

4 yard 187  21% $237.10  7.30% $254.41  7.30% $254.41  9.9% $260.57 

5 yard 46  5% $284.12  7.30% $304.86  7.30% $304.86  9.9% $312.25 

6 yard 109  12% $330.85  7.30% $355.00  7.30% $355.00  9.9% $363.60 

8 yard 44  5% $425.65  7.30% $456.72  7.30% $456.72  9.9% $467.78 

1 yard compacted $209.57  7.30% $224.87  7.30% $224.87  9.9% $230.32 

2 yard compacted $322.13  7.30% $345.65  7.30% $345.65  9.9% $354.02 

3 yard compacted $427.78  7.30% $459.01  7.30% $459.01  9.9% $470.13 

4 yard compacted $533.48  7.30% $572.42  7.30% $572.42  9.9% $586.29 

10 Cubic Yards $109.00  23% $134.00  23.00% $134.00  23.0% $134.00 

20 Cubic Yards $109.00  23% $134.00  23.00% $134.00  23.0% $134.00 

30 Cubic Yards $109.00  23% $134.00  23.00% $134.00  23.0% $134.00 

40 Cubic Yards $109.00  23% $134.00  23.00% $134.00  23.0% $134.00 

All Compactors $109.00  28% $140.00  28.00% $140.00  28.0% $140.00 

Delivery $63.00  8% $68.00  8.00% $68.00  8.0% $68.00 

On-Site Pick-up Charge $28.50  $28.50  $28.50 

Disposal Cost per 17 to 31 gallon unit $13.90  $13.90  $13.90 

Disposal Cost per 43 gallon unit $14.80  $14.80  $14.80 

Medical Waste Collection Service

Tigard Customer Cart Count and Solid Waste Rate Including Franchise Fee (Option 1, Option 2 and Option 3)

Drop Box Service

OPTION 3

Commercial Subsidy

Commercial Collection 

Residential Collection

OPTION 1

Cost of Service

OPTION 2

Fixed Rate 

City of  Tigard
Memorandum

To:
The Honorable Mayor and City Councilors
From:
Business Manager Michelle Wright
Re:
Responses to Solid Waste Questions/Issues Raised


During the March 19, 2013, Workshop Meeting 
Date:
April 9, 2013
The council discussed solid waste rate and franchise fee adjustments at its March 19, 2013, workshop meeting. During that meeting, the council requested the following additional information:
· The number of customers in each service type.

· Cost of service, fixed rate and commercial subsidy rate models.

· Rate comparison with neighboring jurisdictions.

This information is included in the following tables.
The council also briefly discussed de-regulating drop box service. In 2012, the city received $84,955 in franchise fees from drop box services. If this service was de-regulated, the city would lose this revenue and would likely see an increase in the number of trips made by area solid waste haulers. Increased trips would have a negative impact on traffic, the condition of city streets, fuel consumption, etc.
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Rate Comparison
	Residential Collection

	Residential
	Proposed Tigard
	Hillsboro
	Beaverton *
	Wash County

	20 gal
	$20.10
	$18.65
	$18.00
	$20.10

	32 gal
	$22.90
	$22.35
	$21.00
	$21.88

	60 gal
	$34.05
	$32.20
	$34.00
	$31.75

	90 gal 
	$40.65
	$41.90
	$40.00
	$37.54

	On call
	$11.45
	$11.65
	$10.75
	$9.24

	Commercial Collection 

	Container Size
	Proposed Tigard
	Hillsboro
	Beaverton
	Wash County

	1 yard
	$99.94
	$79.40
	$85.53
	$84.56

	1.5 yard
	$128.35
	103.71
	$113.10
	$106.14

	2 yard
	$153.62
	128.08
	$136.20
	$127.78

	3 yard
	$204.01
	176.63
	$182.22
	$170.82

	4 yard
	$254.41
	225.29
	$228.27
	$214.00

	6 yard
	$355.00
	321.94
	$320.21
	$299.62

	8 yard
	$456.72
	420.67
	$413.06
	$387.55

	Drop Box Service

	Drop Box Size
	Proposed Tigard
	Hillsboro
	Beaverton
	Wash County

	10 Cubic Yards
	$134.00
	$127.00
	$117.00
	$147.00

	20 Cubic Yards
	$134.00
	$127.00
	$117.00
	$147.00

	30 Cubic Yards
	$134.00
	$137.00
	$132.00
	$175.00

	40 Cubic Yards
	$134.00
	$157.00
	$132.00
	$175.00

	All Compactors
	$140.00
	$160.00
	$157.00
	$224.00

	Delivery
	$68.00
	$ 40.00
	$58.00
	$60.00


* The City of Beaverton is considering increasing the residential rates by approximately $2.19 to fund the compressed natural gas fleet upgrade.
